
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   
 
Application 

3    22/02771/OUT – Land North of Cambridge North 
Station Milton Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire  

(PAGES 3 - 
206) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Chair), Carling, Flaubert, Porrer, 
Scutt and Thornburrow, Alternates: D. Baigent, Gawthrope Wood, Levien 
and Page-Croft 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Cone, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

22/02771/OUT – Land North of Cambridge North 

Station Milton Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire 

Application details 

Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

Ward/parish: Milton/Milton 

Proposal: A hybrid planning application for:  

a) An outline application (all matters reserved apart from access and landscaping) 
for the construction of: three new residential blocks providing for up to 425 residential 
units and providing flexible Class E and Class F uses on the ground floor (excluding 
Class E (g) (iii)); and two commercial buildings for Use Classes E(g) i (offices), ii 
(research and development) providing flexible Class E and Class F uses on the 
ground floor (excluding Class E (g) (iii)),together with the construction of basements 
for parking and building services, car and cycle parking and infrastructure works.  

b) A full application for the construction of three commercial buildings for Use 
Classes E(g) i (offices) ii (research and development), providing flexible Class E and 
Class F uses on the ground floor (excluding Class E (g) (iii)) with associated car and 
cycle parking, the construction of a multi storey car and cycle park building, together 
with the construction of basements for parking and building services, car and cycle 
parking and associated landscaping, infrastructure works and demolition of existing 
structures.   

Applicant: Brookgate Land Ltd on behalf of The Chesterton Partnership 

Presenting Officer: Fiona Bradley 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Reason presented to committee: Application raises special planning policy or other 
considerations. 

Member site visit date: 14 March 2023 

Key issues:  1. Landscape and visual impacts 

2. Transport 

  3. Need 

  4. Comprehensive development 

Recommendation:  

A: Members agree that the Council’s response to the planning appeal for non-
determination is that the application should be REFUSED in accordance with 
the recommendation as set out below and in Section 26 of this report: 

B: In the event that new/additional information to address any reasons for 
refusal is forthcoming that Members authorise the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, to 
review the Council’s reasons for refusal and make representations on the 
Councils behalf accordingly. 

Reasons for Refusal:  

1. Visual and landscape impact 

 

Policy HQ/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan provides that all new 

development must be of high-quality design, with a clear vision as to the positive 

contribution the development will make to its local and wider context. Sub-paragraph 

(a) provides that proposals must preserve or enhance the character of the local 

urban and rural area and respond to its context in the wider landscape. Sub-

paragraph (b) provides that proposals must conserve or enhance important natural 

and historic assets and their setting. Sub-paragraph (d) provides that proposals must 

be compatible with their location and appropriate in terms of scale, density, mass, 

form, siting, design, proportion and other matters in relation to the surrounding area. 

 

Policy NH/2 provides that development will only be permitted where it respects and 

retains or enhances the local character and distinctiveness of the local landscape 

and of the individual National Character Area in which is it located. 

 

Page 4



Policy NH/6 provides that the Council will aim to conserve and enhance green 

infrastructure within the district. Proposals that cause loss or harm to this network will 

not be permitted unless the need for and benefits of the development demonstrably 

and substantially outweigh any adverse impacts on the district’s green infrastructure 

network. 

 

Policy NH/8 provides that development on edges of settlements which are 

surrounded by Green Belts must include careful landscaping and design measures 

of a high quality.  

 

Policy SS/4 sub-paragraph 4a provides that all proposals should take into account 

existing site conditions and environmental and safety constraints.  

 

Policy 60
[...]
ble cannot be secured in accordance with policies 

SC/4, SC/6 and TI/8 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan.  

 

6. Flood risk 

 

Page 8



Policy CC/7 provides that all development proposals must demonstrate that there 

are adequate land drainage systems to serve the whole development. Policy CC/8 

provides that development proposals must incorporate appropriate sustainable 

surface water drainage systems appropriate to the nature of the site. Policy CC/9 

sub-paragraph b provides for an allowance for climate change where appropriate.  

 

The application provides insufficient clarity on the climate change allowances 

utilised. In particular, the commercial, retail and laboratory buildings have been 

accounted for a shorter lifetime than the surrounding residential areas, utilising a 

20% climate change allowance on the 100 year storm. However, it is likely that these 

structures will be contributing to the impermeable areas for the lifetime of the 

development. Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposals include a sunken area for 

informal flooding, the LLFA has advised that the proposed SuDS system on site 

should be designed to accommodate the lifetime that these areas will be 

impermeable and therefore contributing to the drained area. 

 

As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plan policies CC/7, CC/8 and CC/9 and the NPPF.  

 

7. Ecology 

 

Policy NH/4 provides that new development must aim to maintain, enhance, restore 

or add to biodiversity. Where there are grounds to believe that a proposal may affect 

a Protected Species, Priority Species or Priority Habitat, applicants will be expected 

to provide an adequate level of survey information and site assessment to establish 

the extent of a potential impact. This survey information and site assessment shall 

be provided prior to the determination of an application. 

 

The application provides insufficient information to adequately assess the ecological 

impact of the proposals. In particular, the bat surveys must be completed if the 

building/structure B1 is within the full application site. In addition, the impact of the 

additional bird species identified has not been assessed. On the basis of the 

information submitted, the application is contrary to South Cambridgeshire Local 

Plan policy NH/4, the Biodiversity SPD 2022, the requirements of the Environment 

Act 2021 and 06/2005 Circular advice.  

 

8. Safeguarded sites  

 

Policy SS/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan criterion (a) provides that 

proposals should take into account existing site conditions and environmental and 

safety constraints. Policy 16 of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and 

Waste Local Plan 2021 requires applications to demonstrate they will be compatible 

with the safeguarded sites identified in the Plan.  

 

Page 9



Insufficient information has been submitted in the noise report to demonstrate that 

the interaction between the proposed commercial use and the Aggregates Railhead 

(a Transport Infrastructure Area) will not prejudice the existing or future uses of the 

Transport Infrastructure Area as required in Policy 16: Consultation Areas of the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2021 and the 

‘agent of change’ as set out in para. 187 of the NPPF and contrary to criterion 4a of 

policy SS/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan. 

Report contents 

Document 

section  

Document heading  

 

Relevant appendices 

1 Executive summary  

2 Site description and context  

3 The proposal  Appendices 1 and 2 

4 Relevant planning history   

5 Planning Policy Appendices 3 and 4 

6 Consultations  Appendices 5 and 6 

7 Third party representations   

8 Planning assessment  

9 Principle of development  

10 Employment provision  

11 Housing provision  

12 Design, layout, scale and landscaping  

13 Heritage assets  

14 Carbon reduction and sustai
[...]
or this building, including the basement level. Cyclist access 

to the building is shown on Parameter Plan 8 Access Plan on the western 

and eastern elevations with pedestrian access provided on the northern 

elevation, via Chesterton Square.  

 

3.22 Building S9 (One Chesterton Square) is located on the northern part of 

the site, with Milton Avenue to the west and the new part of Cowley Road 

to the north. Parameter Plan 5 shows the building to be between 22m and 

26m high. A maximum GIA of 24,100sqm is proposed, including the 

basement level. Cyclist access is provided on the southern side of the 

Page 18



building, via Chesterton Square, with pedestrian access provided on the 

northern side of the building.  

Full Application 

3.23 The full application is for three commercial buildings for office and 

research and development, providing flexible Class E and Class F uses 

on the ground floor (excluding industrial uses under E(g) iii), with 

associated car and cycle parking, the construction of a multi storey car 

and cycle park building, associated demolition, basements, car and cycle 

parking, landscape, and infrastructure works. 

Building S4 – One Milton Avenue 

3.24 One Milton Avenue, or building S4, is an office building located towards 

the southern end of the site between Cowley Road and the busway road. 

It is proposed to be 7 storeys high, plus plant enclosures on the roof, 

rising to 30.8m AOD with the top two floors and plant stepped inwards. 

The building has a GEA of 18,575 m2. (10.648sqm NIA Class E G(I) and 

G(II) floorspace). 

 

3.25 A basement is proposed and is accessed via two car lifts and a cycle 

access ramp / stairs from the guided busway road on the western side of 

the building. The basement comprises 60 parking spaces, including one 

accessible space, together with cycle parking, changing facilities, lockers 

and drying rooms.  

 

3.26 The main entrance to the building is on the eastern side of the site,
[...]
ated surveys only assess the loss of habitat not the introduction of 

lighting, resulting in a lack of information to assess the impacts. 

 

15.30 The application has been subject to formal consultation with the Council’s 

Ecology Officer, who has advised that there is insufficient information 

submitted to determine the application.  

 

15.31 Section 4.16 Monitor and Remediation – monitoring must include that 

which is required by biodiversity net gain which will be for a period of 30 

years. This section must be amended. 

Page 87



Trees 

15.32 A Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Preliminary 

Arboricultural Method Station and Tree Protection Plan dated June 2022 

was submitted with the application. The Council’s Tree Officer has 

considered the submitted information and advised they have no objection 

to the application. The submitted tree Strategy is noted and is sufficient for 

the application however a detailed Tree Protection plan would be required 

should the application be approved. 

Conclusion 

15.33 For the reasons set out above, there is currently insufficient ecological 

information to adequately assess the ecological impact of the application. 

In particular, all bat surveys must be completed if the building/structure B1 

is within the full application site. The ES should be updated to take into 

account the new species of bords identified in the surveys. On the basis 

of the information submitted, Officers cannot be satisfied that the 

proposed development complies with policy NH/14, the Biodiversity SPD 

2022, the requirements of the Environment Act 2021 and 06/2005 Circular 

advice. Furthermore, the proposal fails to provide or contribute to green 

infrastructure, contrary to policy NH/6. 

16. Water management and flood risk  

16.1 Policies CC/7, CC/8 and CC/9 of the Local Plan require developments to 

have appropriate sustainable foul and surface water drainage systems 

and minimise flood risk. Paras.
[...]
 Policy CC/8 provides that development proposals must 

incorporate appropriate sustainable surface water drainage systems 

appropriate to the nature of the site. Policy CC/9 sub-paragraph b 

provides for an allowance for climate change where appropriate.  

 

The application provides insufficient clarity on the climate change 

allowances utilised. In particular, the commercial, retail and laboratory 

buildings have been accounted for a shorter lifetime than the surrounding 

residential areas, utilising a 20% climate change allowance on the 100 

year storm. However, it is likely that these structures will be contributing to 

the impermeable areas for the lifetime of the development. Whilst it is 

acknowledged that the proposals include a sunken area for informal 

flooding, the LLFA has advised that the proposed SuDS system on site 

should be designed to accommodate the lifetime that these areas will be 

impermeable and therefore contributing to the drained area. 

 

As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to South 

Cambridgeshire Local Plan policies CC/7, CC/8 and CC/9 and the NPPF.  

 

7. Ecology 

 

Policy NH/4 provides that new development must aim to maintain, 

enhance, restore or add to biodiversity. Where there are grounds to 

believe that a proposal may affect a Protected Species, Priority Species or 

Priority Habitat, applicants will be expected to provide an adequate level 

of survey information and site assessment to establish the extent of a 

potential impact. This survey information and site assessment shall be 

provided prior to the determination of an application. 

 

The application provides insufficient information to adequately assess the 

ecological impact of the proposals. In particular, the bat surveys must be 

Page 156



completed if the building/structure B1 is within the full application site. In 

addition, the impact of the additional bird species identified has not been 

assessed. On the basis of the information submitted, the application is 

contrary to South Cambridgeshire Local Plan policy NH/4, the Biodiversity 

SPD 2022, the requirements of the Environment Act 2021 and 06/2005 

Circular advice.  

 

8. Safeguarded sites  

 

Policy SS/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan criterion (a) provides 

that proposals should take into account existing site conditions and 

environmental and safety constraints. Policy 16 of the Cambridgeshire 

and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2021 requires 

applications to demonstrate they will be compatible with the safeguarded 

sites identified in the Plan.  

 

Insufficient information has been submitted in the noise report to 

demonstrate that the interaction between the proposed commercial use 

and the Aggregates Railhead (a Transport Infrastructure Area) will not 

prejudice the existing or future uses of the Transport Infrastructure Area 

as required in Policy 16: Consultation Areas of the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2021 and the ‘agent of 

change’ as set out in para. 187 of the NPPF and contrary to criterion 4a of 

policy SS/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan. 

 

26.2 B: In the event that new information to address any reasons for 

refusal is forthcoming that Members authorise the Joint Director of 

Planning and Economic Development, in consultation with the Chair 

and Vice Chair, to review the Councils reasons for refusal and make 

representations on the Councils behalf accordingly.  

 

26.3 A number of the reasons for refusal relate to insufficient information being 

provided by the applicant. The procedural guidance on planning appeals 

is clear that ongoing discussion between the applicant and the local 

planning authority should ensure that the applicant has the opportunity to 

respond to any issues/concerns before the local planning authority’s 

decision is made. This will mean that there should be no unexpected 

issues raised by that
[...]
dth of Milton Avenue. 

• Think about providing a MUGA for teenagers in the Central Park 

Page 203



 

 

• Use a ‘green space settings study’ as a design tool. 

• Consider starter plot allotments and edible spaces. 

• Consider an alternative block massing by providing different heights to avoid 

noise and potential conflicts between residents.   

• Look at deck access as opposed to having internal corridors to mitigate 

overheating. 

• Consider separating the build to rent units, which could be denser, from the 

affordable housing.  

• Think about the long-term costs of service charges.  

• The retention of the tree belt on the north west boundary edge would help 

dressing the site and will avoid overlooking the car park. 

• A shading study in the residential courtyards would be helpful 

The opportunity for ongoing engagement with the developer and design team would 

be welcomed as the scheme develops. 

Contact details 

For any queries in relation to this report, please contact the panel secretariat via 

growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Author: Judit Carballo 

Issue date: 1st September 2021 

 

 

 

Appendix A – Background information list and plan 

• Applicant’s background note 

• Local authority background note 

• Main presentation 

• Overall Plan 

Documents may be available on request, subject to restrictions/confidentiality. 

Page 204



 

 

Overall Plan 

 

 
  

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 22/02771/OUT – Land North of Cambridge North Station Milton Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire
	APPENDIX 1 Application Documents
	APPENDIX 2 Submitted Drawings
	APPENDIX 3 Legislation and Planning Policy
	APPENDIX 4 Area Covered by the AAP
	APPENDIX 5 Summary of Consultation Responses
	APPENDIX 6 Quality Panel Report




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 22 March 2023 
 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Carling, Scutt, Thornburrow, Cahn, 
Hawkins, R.Williams, Levien, Page-Croft, Garvie and J.Williams 
 
Officers Present: 
Joint Director of Planning & Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 
Other Officers Present virtually: 
Principal Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies 
Interim Management Support Officer: Fiona Bradley 
Transport Assessment Manager: Jez Tuttle (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
Principal Transport Officer: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/12/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Flaubert and Porrer and South 
Cambs Councillors Bradnam, Fane and Stobart. Councillors Levien, Page-
Croft, John Williams and Garvie attended as alternates. 

23/13/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

23/14/JDCC Levien Personal: Knew one 
of the Applicant’s 
personally but had 
not spoken to them 
in over a year. 

23/14/JDCC Appointment of Vice-Chair (SCDC Representative) for 
the meeting 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor R.Williams proposed and Councillor Thornburrow seconded 
Councillor Hawkins as Vice-Chair for this JDCC meeting. This was approved 
unanimously by affirmation.   

23/15/JDCC 22/02771/OUT – Land North of Cambridge North Station 
Milton Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
 
The Committee received a hybrid application for:   
 

a) An outline application (all matters reserved apart from access and 
landscaping) for the construction of: three new residential blocks 
providing for up to 425 residential units and providing flexible Class E 
and Class F uses on the ground floor (excluding Class E (g) (iii)); and 
two commercial buildings for Use Classes E(g) i (offices), ii (research 
and development) providing flexible Class E and Class F uses on the 
ground floor (excluding Class E (g) (iii)),together with the construction of 
basements for parking and building services, car and cycle parking and 
infrastructure works. 

b) A full application for the construction of three commercial buildings for 
Use Classes E(g) i (offices) ii (research and development), providing 
flexible Class E and Class F uses on the ground floor (excluding Class E 
(g) (iii)) with associated car and cycle parking, the construction of a multi 
storey car and cycle park building, together with the construction of 
basements for parking and building services, car and cycle parking and 
associated landscaping, infrastructure works and demolition of existing 
structures. 

 
The Interim Support Manager updated their report by referring to the 
amendments contained with the Amendment Sheet: 

i. Paragraphs 15.12 – 15.19 (pages 84 and 85) of the Committee report 
refers to building B1 and the need for further bat surveys. This building 
falls within the Wild Park area which is within the detailed landscape 
proposals of the outline application, not within the full application as per 
the report. As landscape is a matter for approval, not a reserved matter, 
the additional bat surveys are still required to be submitted; conditions 
are not appropriate to require such surveys to be provided; and 

ii. An amendment to reason for refusal 7 (page 9 and repeated on pages 
156 and 157 of the agenda): 

a. Policy NH/4 provides that new development must aim to maintain, 
enhance, restore or add to biodiversity. Where there are grounds 
to believe a proposal may affect a protected species, priority 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

species or priority habitat, applicants will be expected to provide an 
adequate level of survey information and assessment to establish 
the extent of a potential impact. This survey information and site 
assessment shall be provided prior to the determination of an 
application. 

b. The application provides insufficient information to adequately 
assess the ecological impact of the proposals. In particular, the bat 
surveys must be completed if as the building/structure B1 is within 
the area covered by the landscaping detail in the outline 
application full application site. In addition, the impact of the 
additional bird species identified has not been assessed. On the 
basis of the information submitted, the application is contrary to 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan policy NH/4, the Biodiversity 
SPD 2022, the requirements of the Environment Act 2021 and 
06/2005 Circular advice. 

 
Alison Wright (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee Manager read a statement on behalf of Cambridge Past 
Present and Future which addressed the Committee against the application. 

i. Objected to the application on the grounds of visual and landscape 
impact and impact on ecology. 

ii. Objected to the visual impact of the laboratory blocks on the eastern 
edge of the development.  

iii. The development as proposed was of a height, scale and design which 
would create a giant wall of development 300m long and 20m high. It 
would loom over the meadows to the river Cam. 

iv.Did not agree that the articulation, terracing and landscaping mitigated 
the height and bulk of the buildings. 

v. The development would detrimentally change the skyline of the city. 
vi.Objected that the wild park would not be retained. 

vii. Expressed concern about the design of the open space in the residential 
development. The design created a barrier between the open space and 
the allotments and Bramblefield Nature Reserve to the west and 
prevented a nature corridor between these sites. 

 
The Interim Support Manager, Director of Planning and Economic 
Development, Principal Transport Officer and Transport Assessment Manager 
said the following in response to Members’ questions: 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. Officers’ view was that the evidence base for the Local Plan indicates 
that the short-term need for employment floor space in Cambridge could 
be met by a wider pipeline of consented schemes [for employment use] 
for e.g. Peterhouse Technology Park, Cambridge Biomedical Campus, 
Wellcome Genome Campus and Sawston.     

ii. The Applicant’s view was that the employment use need justified 
approval of this scheme. Officers acknowledged that the application 
would contribute to the employment floorspace need however their view 
was that the impact of the quantum of floorspace being proposed by the 
development had an adverse effect and tipped the planning balance 
against approving the application.  

iii. Water resource is an important issue but at this stage it was not a 
specific element which would render this scheme unacceptable. The 
Environment Agency had raised concerns about the consequences of 
the effect of the development on water supply. Cambridge Water had 
recently published a ‘Water Resource Management Plan’ and the 
Environment Agency had said it would need time to review this 
document. Officers would need to work through the cumulative effect of 
consented applications and applications which were under consideration 
through the planning application process.  

iv. Network Rail are a development partner of the Applicant and had not 
raised any objections or concerns in relation to flooding of adjacent 
railway tracks as part of the planning consultation process. 

v. An assessment of light in terms of shadow impact created by the 
development had been undertaken. The impact on the proposed office 
use was deemed acceptable. The impact on residential use could not be 
assessed as that element of the application was at outline stage and full 
details had not been submitted. There were concerns around the single 
aspect element of the residential use in terms of cooling and residential 
amenity, but further detail would be provided at reserved matter stage. A 
light assessment would consider night and daytime impacts.  

vi. Advised that the residential element of the development was largely car 
free so there would be limited car movement generated by the scheme 
along the part of the busway within the site which is in private ownership. 
The development would not compromise the busway as limited traffic 
would use the busway.   

vii. There would be 60 car parking spaces for building S4, which would be 
accessed by two lift systems into a modest basement car park off the 
busway. 22 parking spaces were to be provided at ground level for 
residential use, some would be adjacent to the busway and some would 
be on Bramblefields Way.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

viii. There needs to be a comprehensive approach to the provision of 
infrastructure in the area. Although the North East Cambridge Area 
Action Plan has limited weight part of its purpose is to quantify overall 
infrastructure needs, where this could be delivered and the costs and 
respective financial contributions calculated and required. Although this 
application was large it may not trigger a need to provide a whole 
element of infrastructure. The appropriate way to secure the required 
element of infrastructure would be through a contribution secured under 
a Section 106 Agreement.  

ix. Conversations had taken place between the Applicant and the Waste 
Team to try and resolve concerns. 

x. The Lead Local Flood Authority were responsible for reviewing the 
impact of development on flood risk. They would use their own modelling 
to come to a view; further work was expected on this issue.  

xi. The Applicant was able to appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against 
the Council’s non-determination as the application had not been 
determined within 16 weeks. The appeal would be conducted based on 
the scheme at the time the appeal was submitted.   

xii. Car lifts were proposed in building S4 and energy use for them was 
considered as part of the BREAAM assessment. This building was 
proposed to be built to BREEAM excellent accreditation.  

xiii. The visual impact of the development was a point on which the Applicant 
and the Local Planning Authority disagreed. Members agreed with the 
concerns raised in the officer’s report about space between buildings 
being an important consideration. The Applicant had proposed mitigation 
measures for example the articulation of buildings both vertically and on 
their elevations including the use of set backs and terraces but it was 
officer’s view that mitigation measures proposed in this scheme were 
insufficient.  

xiv. In terms of the treatment of water, Anglian Water had published their 
Foul Water Management Strategy and were working on a Development 
Consent Order to relocate the Waste Water Treatment Works within a 
set of design parameters to accommodate the future growth of the area. 
It is not considered this issue should be put forward at appeal taking into 
consideration that Anglian Water had a legal obligation to receive foul 
water flow. Part B of the Officer recommendation may allow for the 
inadequacy of infrastructure to be pursued as part of the Council’s case 
in defending the appeal.  

xv. Consideration was given to the issue of prematurity due to the potential 
relocation of the water treatment facility as it was a significant component 
in allowing substantial quantums of future growth in a highly sustainable 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

location to come forward however consideration also needed to be given 
to the proximate connections to the rail network and the rest of the city 
and its amenities and the fact that the site was a brownfield site. Officers 
were not recommending that this formed an issue to pursue at the 
appeal.  

xvi. When the Quality Panel considered the application in 2021 it was a 
different scheme to the scheme Members were reviewing which is why 
some areas of concern did not appear to have been addressed. Did not 
believe the application was in a form the Quality Panel should review 
again, as it did not have Officer support before the Applicants submitted 
their appeal.   

xvii. The movement of buses on the busway was not expected to be 
compromised by other traffic. The road is large and there is sufficient 
capacity. Expected the Applicant to facilitate bus services on their land 
as this contributed to the sustainability of the development. The busway 
would facilitate 2-way traffic for buses, one way for cars.  The County 
Council was looking to replace car traps with alternative enforcement 
methods such as number plate recognition cameras because when cars 
are stuck in the car traps, they could cause damage and delays on the 
road network. The Applicant had put forward the replacement of the car 
trap within the draft Section 106 Agreement.  

xviii. The development required an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA).  
xix. In terms of targets for construction standards this was a sustainable 

development as the buildings were going to be built to BREAAM 
excellent standard and would be working towards BREEAM outstanding 
for the commercial units. The energy details / strategy for the residential 
development had not been submitted but targets were broadly in line 
with the emerging Area Action Plan for metrics for net zero carbon 
development. More work would be required to look at the energy strategy 
for the residential units.  

 
Following a short break in the meeting, the Director of Planning and 
Sustainable Development, in response to Members’ concerns, advised that the 
s106 Agreement for the Cambridge North Station area made provision to 
secure the busway. It was also suggested to amend recommendation B at 
paragraph 26.2 as follows: (additional text underlined) ‘In the event that new 
information to address any reasons for refusal is forthcoming that Members 
authorise the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, to review the Councils reasons for 
refusal and ensure safeguarding of the busway in the future and make 
representations on the Councils behalf accordingly’. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to refuse the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation set out in paragraph 26, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report subject to: 

i. the amendments contained within the Amendment Sheet; and 
ii. the amendment to recommendation B in paragraph 26.2 that ‘In the 

event that new information to address any reasons for refusal is 
forthcoming that Members authorise the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, to 
review the Councils reasons for refusal and ensure safeguarding of the 
busway in the future and make representations on the Councils behalf 
accordingly.’ 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


